



特力公司民國九十七年第一季財務報表公告

發佈單位：特力股份有限公司

發佈日期：2008/4/30

特力股份有限公司四月三十一日公告民國九十七年第一季財務報表。

特力 Test Rite(Code 2908)九十七年度第一季

九十七年第一季貿易業營業收入為新台幣 33.01 億元，與去年同期相較，減少新台幣 10.89 億元，衰退幅度為 24.81%。稅後純益為新台幣 1.54 億元，與去年同期相較，減少新台幣 22.0 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 12.48%。每股稅後盈餘為新台幣 0.35 元。

特力公司(Code 2908)營運報告:

(單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 97 年第一季	民國 96 年第一季	增(減)比率
營業收入	3,300,767	4,390,330	(24.81)%
稅後純益	154,185	176,171	(12.48)%
稅後 EPS	0.35	0.39	

九十七年第一季之貿易業營業收入以及營業利益相較去年度衰退，主要受美國次級房貸影響，美國零售業客戶對景氣有所疑慮，減少下單所致；因此，稅後利益相較去年同期減少 12.48%。

特力翠豐 B&Q Taiwan(Private Company)

特力持股 100%之特力翠豐 (B&Q 特力屋) 九十七年第一季營業收入為新台幣 27.17 億元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 0.90 億元，成長幅度為 3.44 %。

特力翠豐(B&Q Taiwan)營運報告:

(單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 97 年第一季	民國 96 年第一季	增(減)比率
營業收入	2,717,199	2,626,847	3.44%

特力和樂 HOLA Taiwan(Code 2921)

而特力綜合持股 62.56 %之特力和樂 (HOLA) 九十七年第一季營業收入為新台幣 9.62 億元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 0.65 億元，成長幅度為 7.29%；稅後純益為新台幣 64.99 佰萬元，與去年度同期相較，增加新台幣 18.69 佰萬元，成長幅度為 40.37 %；主係行銷策略奏效。

特力和樂(Code 2921)HOLA Taiwan 營運報告:

(單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 97 年第一季	民國 96 年第一季	增(減)比率
營業收入	962,444	897,045	7.29%
稅後純益	64,994	46,303	40.37%
每股盈餘	1.66	1.16	

東隆五金 Tong Lung Metal (Code 8705)

而特力綜合持股 67.42 %之東隆五金(TLM)九十七年第一季營業收入為新台幣 7.26 億元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 1.27 億元，成長幅度為 21.30 %；稅後純益為新台幣 0.44 億元，衰退幅度為 14.46 %。

東隆五金(Code 8705) 營運報告:

(單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 97 年第一季	民國 96 年第一季	增(減)
營業收入	725,891	598,415	21.30%
稅前純益	43,914	51,339	(14.46)%
稅後純益	0.49	0.58	

公司發言人

張經漢

財務副總經理暨公司發言人

電話: 886-2-87915070

林素玲

公司代理發言人

電話: 886-2-87915919

聯絡人

蔡昀叡

電話: 886-2-8791-5905

Email : investor@testritegroup.com



Earning Reports of 1st Quarter, 2008

Issued by: Test Rite International Co. Ltd.

Issued on: April 30th, 2008

Taipei, Taiwan, April 30, 2008 – Test Rite International Co. Ltd. (Test Rite ; TAIEX: 2908) released today its 2008 Q1 financial results.

Test Rite 2008 Q1 Earning Reports(Code 2908)

It announced that 2008 Q1 net sales of trading business totaled NT\$3,300.8 million, down by 24.81% YOY. The net profit after tax amounted to NT\$154.2 million, down by 12.48% on YOY. The net earning per share is NT\$ 0.35.

Test-Rite (Code 2908) Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1,000)

	2008 Q1	2007 Q1	Growth Rate
Net Sales	3,300,767	4,390,330	(24.81)%
Net Profit After Tax	154,185	176,171	(12.48)%
Earning After Tax Per Share	0.35	0.39	

US retailers worried about subprime impact, which make them cutting orders. Therefore, the net sales and the operating profit from the trading business have been affected. Accordingly the profit after tax has been 12.48% below the same period of last year.

B&Q Taiwan (Private Company)

B&Q Taiwan, Test Rite's 100% owned affiliated enterprise, announced today that the 2008 Q1 net sales totaled NT\$ 2,717.2 million, up by 3.44% YOY.

B&Q Taiwan (Private) Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1,000)

	2008 Q1	2007 Q1	Growth Rate
Net sales	2,717,199	2,626,847	3.44%

HOLA Taiwan (Code 2921)

HOLA Taiwan, Test Rite's 62.56% owned affiliated enterprise, announced today that the 2008 Q1 net sales totaled NT\$962.4 million, up by 7.29% YOY. The profit after tax amounted to NT\$65.0 million, up by 40.37% on YOY. Net profit grows due to the effective marketing strategy.

HOLA Taiwan (Code 2921) Financial Report:

(Unit: NT\$ 1,000)

	2008 Q1	2007 Q1	Growth Rate
Net sales	962,444	897,045	7.29%
Profit After Tax	64,994	46,303	40.37%
Earning Per Share	1.66	1.16	

Tong Lung Metal (Code 8705)

Tong Lung Metal, Test Rite's 67.42% owned affiliated enterprise, which announced today that the 2008 Q1 net sales totaled NT\$725.9 million, up by 21.3% YOY. The profit after tax amounted to NT\$ 43.9 million, down by 14.46% on YOY.

TLM (Code 8705) Financial Report:

(Unit: NT\$ 1,000)

	2008 Q1	2007 Q1	Growth Rate
Net sales	725,891	598,415	21.30%
Profit After Tax	43,914	51,339	(14.46)%
Earning Per Share	0.49	0.58	

Test Rite Spokesperson
Hannis Chang
CFO of Test Rite & Spokesperson
Tel: 886-2-87915070

For further information, please contact
Linda Lin

Tel: 886-2-87915919

Ricky Tsai
Tel: 886-2-87915905
Email : investor@testritegroup.com